Rule2 118 Form 2 358
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from

administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number
Wanterhill Largo Property Limited 04594996
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
1093 of 2016
[full name of cournt]

{8) Insert name{s) and We {a) Chnstopher Ratten, Lindsey Cooper and Graham Bushby
address(es) of
administrator(s) 1 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF
(b} Insert name and address having been appointed admuistrator(s) of (b) Waintertull Largo Property Limited
of registered office of
company

3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF

(c) Insert date of
appomntment
{d) Insent name of apphicant / on (€) 26 February 2016 by (d) Metro Bank

appoinior hereby grve notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act

1986 apply

We attach a copy of our final progress report

-

lont / Administrator(s) N/

Dated 06 February 2017

Contact Details:

Christopher Ratten

You do not have to give any coniaci wnformauen m

the bax apposue but Fvou da, 1t will help Companies 3 Hardman Sireet, Maochester M3 JHF

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Reference  LJCWKAMWABKD Tel_ 0161 830 4000
L DX Numb LDX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Regustrar of Companies at
Compames House, Crown Way, Carddfl, CF14 JUZ DX 33050 CardifT
*ASZTYZYE"
A20 08/02/2017 #208

COMPANIES HOUSE




In the Matter of

Winterhill Largo Property Limited In Administration
(‘the Company’}

Y

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry No 1093 of 2016

Joint Administrators’ final progress report

06 February 2017

Lindsey Cooper, Christopher Ratten and Graham Bushby
Joint Administrators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF

ADMP1330 2010-v141216



Contents

Sections

Purpose of report

Conduct of the admimstration

Assets remamning to be realised

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects
Receipts and payments summary

Costs and Joint Admunistrators' remuneration

Creditors' nght te information and ability to challenge expenses

© N3 A W N

Closure of the admimistration

Appendices

A Statutory, dividend and other informatron

B Summary of receipts and payments

o Charging, expenses and disbursements policy
D Current charge out and disbursement rates

E Category 2 disbursements table

F Statement of expenses analysis

G Joint Administrators’ time cost analysis

ADMP1330 2010-v141216



21

2.2

23

24

Purpose of report

This report has been prepared tn accordance with insolvency leqislation to provide creditors with
information relating to the progress of the administration in the period from 26 August 2016 to 6
February 2017 This report should be read in conjunction with any previous reports that have been
issued, copies of which are available on request

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Rule 2 47 and 2 110
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) It has not been prepared for use in respect of any other
purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
Company Any eshmated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant
change

Neither the Administrators nor RSM Restructuning Adwisory LLP accept any lability whatsoever ansing
as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained m this
proposal

Conduct of the administration

The costs Iincurred to date and those expected to be incurred in dealing with the matters below are set
out in detail at Section 6

Realisation of assets / sale of business

Property Disposals

As reported previously, following appointment we instructed Richard Parkinson of property agents,
Landwood Group, to assist us with all Property matters A number of chents have withdrawn instructions
from the Company following the Admimstration

One property deal was achieved with the Joint Administrators receving commission in the sum of
£21,687 50
Debtors

According fo the information extracted from SAGE, the Company's debtors have a net book value
{mclusive of VAT) of £51,581 However, on investigation of the iedger a number of the outstanding
balances had been received pnor to appointment

The Joint Administrators received book debts in the sum of £4,232

Potential claim for compensation for mis- selling of interest rate hedging products

As you may be aware, a settlement agreement was recently reached between the Financial Conduct
Authonty (“FCA’) and certain major banks, in relation to the sale of interest rate hedging products

We have investigated whether or not the Company was sold a relevant Interest Rate Hedging Product,
and dentified that there was no repayment due to the Company

Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate documentation with the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills in relation to the conduct of the directors

Assets remaining to be reahsed

There are no assets remaining to be realised

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Detaills of the dividends paid to creditors, including the amount under the prescribed part, are shown in
Appendix A No distnbution has been made to ordinary unsecured creditors in the administration the
intention 1s that a distnbutton will be made by any subsequently appointed Supervisor or Liquidator, who
will agree creditors’ claims in due course, initially by reference to the proofs of debt lodged by creditors
themselves

RSM UK 1 06 February 2017

LICVAK\MWABXD/1079602/7/ADMP1330-2010v141216



5. Receipts and payments summary
We attach as Appendix B a surmmary of our receipts and payments for the perniod from 26 February
2016 to 6 January 2017
VAT basis
Recelpts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately
5. Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration
A sfatement of the firm's charging, expenses and disbursements policy was provided with the Joint
Admirustrators’ proposals A further copy 1s included at Appendix C
6.1. Pre-administration costs
Unpaid pre-administration costs totalling £2,386 were detailed in the Joint Administrators proposals, fee
approval was obtained from the secured creditors on 27 January 2017 |
Pre-administration costs charged / incurred
To whom paid Amount Date approved Date paid
approved £
Joint Administrator 2,386 00 27 January 2017 3 February 2017
6.2.  Jomnt Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements
The Joint Administrators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basts by secured creditors on 27
January 2017 We have incurred ime costs of £34,337 60 since the date of our appointment Of this, a
total of £10,681 (plus VAT) has been billed with the balance to be taken on receipt of the VAT reclaim
The remaining time will be wriften off
Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements Detalls
of the current rates are attached at Appendix D
63 Remuneration and disbursements incurred in the perod from
We have incurred time costs of £4,272 20 n the current period An analysss of ime incurred in the
pernod is attached at Appendix G Sums drawn In respect of remuneration in the current period are
shown In the receipts and payments account at Appendix B
Category 2 disbursements (ncurred in the period are detailed in Appendix E
Appendix F includes details of other professional costs that have been incurred The receipts and
payments abstract at Appendix B sets cut which of these costs have been paid All such costs are
subject to review before being paid and any payments made in the penod are disclosed in the receipts
and payments account at Appendix B
6.4, Costs to closure
ft1s proposed that the Company will exit the administration by dissolution | anticipate that | will incur
additronal costs to closure of £1,500, which will be wntten off
7 Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge expenses
In accordance with the provisions of Rules 2 4BA and 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors
have a right to request further information about remuneration or expenses {other than pre-
administration costs) and to challenge such remuneration or expenses
A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report
Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the administrator are in all the
cicumstances excessive
RSM UK 2 06 February 2017

LIC\VAK\MWABXD/1079602/7/ADMP1330-2010v141216



Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurnng of the expenses in question

A Guide to Administrators Fees, which provides informatron for creditors in relation to the remuneration
of an Administrator, can be accessed at http /frsm nsolvencypoint com under 'general information for
creditors’ A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing

8 Closure of the admirustration
The Joint Administrators will bnng the administration to a close by moving to dissolution

Should you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me

Chnstopher en
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Administrator

Chnstopher Ratten s icensed to act as an Insotvency Praciitioner in the UK by the Iastitute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Lindsey Cooper 1s licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK b} the institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Graham Bushby 15 Iicensed to act as an Insalvency Practhioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carmying out all professional work relating to an insolvency
appointment
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents of the
Company and without personal liability

RSM UK 3 06 February 2017
LJC\VAK\MWABXD/1079602/7/ADMP1330-2010v141216



Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name

Winterhiil Largo Property Limited

Joint Admunistrators

Lindsey Cooper, Chrstopher Ratten and Graham Bushby

Date of appointment

26 February 2016

Functions

The Jaint Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally The Joint Administrators’ have
exercised, and will continue to exercise, all of their functions jointly and
severally as stated in the notice of appointment

Previous company names

David Curry Limited

Company number

04594996

Date of incorporation

15 May 2013

Trading name

Winterhill Largo Property Limited

Trading address

6 Anchor Court, Commercial Road, Blackburn Lancashire BB3 0DB
Cardinal House, 20 St Mary's, Parsonage, Manchester M3 2LY
West One, 114 Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 1BA

23 Hanover Square, London, W15 1J

Principal activity

Property Agents

Registered office

RSM Restructunng Adwvisory LLP 3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF

Appointor Metro Bank Plc
Details of any extension None
Proposed exit route Disselution
Dividend prospects Owed Paid to date Estimated future
prospects
Secured creditor (1) Metro £652,000 Nit Nil
Bank PLC
Secured creditor (2)
Moygannon Limited £1,300,000 Nil NI
Preferential creditors £4 570 Nil Nil
Unsecured creditors £171,705 Nil Nil
Estimated net property Nil
Estimated prescribed part
Nil
available for unsecured
creditors
Whether and why the N/A
Administrators intend to apply
to court under S176(A)(5) |1A86
RSM UK 1 06 February 2017

LICVAK\MWBXD/1079602/7/ADMP1330-2010v141216



Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1079602 - Winterhill Largo Property Limited In Administration

Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: All Dates

SOA Value £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Bank Interest Gross 593
2,048 00 Cash at bank 000
000 Commussion on sale of Property 21,687 50
000 Trade Debtors 4,232 00
25,925 43
COST OF REALISATIONS
¢ oo Administrators Fees (7,166 67)
Q00 Commisstons (10,000 00)
000 Corporation Tax (120)
0cd Courier (85 56)
000 Insolvency Point Annual Charge (8 00)
000 Legal Fees (2,000 C0)
000 Mail Redirechion (560 00)
Q00 Mileage & Travel (68 00}
000 Pre appointment Fees (2,386 00)
000 Speafic Bond {127 50)
(22,402 93)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(2,170 00) Holiday Pay 000
{2,400 00) Wages 000
000
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(1,952,000 00) Flpating Charge Claims 000
000
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,954,522 00) Defigency In Securtty 0co
(22,894 19) Employees 000
(120,231 00) Trade and Expense Creditors 000
(28,579 69) «  Unsecured Creditors 000
000
EQUITY
(1 00) Ordinary Shares 000
000
(4,080,749 88) 3,52250
REPRESENTED BY
RBS Admin Account 42 16
VAT Recewvable (Payable) 3,480 34
3,522 50
3,522 50
Notes:
Notes
1
2
06/02/2017 10 12 AM Page 1



Appendix C

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate I1s charged to the estate
Time 1s recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructunng Adwvisory LLP Manchester are attached

Time billed 15 subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

It 15 the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken 1s carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed penodically

Expenses and dishursements policy

. Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred 1n relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insolvency estate

) Expenses and disbursements which compnse external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving
party, but do not require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the
insolvency estate These are known as ‘category 1' disbursements

. Expenses and disbursements which are nct capable of precise identification and calculation
{for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to
outside parties that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the
relevant approving party prior to be being drawn from the insclvency estate These are known
as 'category 2' disbursements

. A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time
the cost 1s Incurred to RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP Manchester will be proposed to the
relevant approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements

. General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

. Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an
interest will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

. Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are
subject to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate



Appendix D

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Joint Administrators’ current charge out and disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement Current rates
£ From Apnl 2016
el

Partner 395 435
Directors / Associate Directors 300 to 350 330 to 385
Manager 260 286 to 315
Assistant Managers 190 209
Administrators 155to 185 143 to 204
Support staff 130 14310173

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire

£165

Subsistence £25 per night (from 3" September 2013)
£23 per night (up to 2™ September 2013)
Travel (car) 38p per mile (up to and including 31 March 2010)

40p per mile (from 1 Apnl 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 Aprd 2011)

‘Tracker' searches

£10 per case




Appendix E

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Joint Administrators’ category 2 disbursements table

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder or his
firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, type and purpose Incurred Paid Unpaid
£ £ £
Mileage 68 00 68 00
Total 68 00 68 00
RSM UK 1 06 February 2017

LJCVAK\MWABXD/1079602/7/ADMP1330-2010v141216



Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Admunistrators’ in the period from 26 February 2016 to 6
February 2017

Type and Purpose Original Incurred in Paid
estimate penod

£ £ £
Bond 127 50 127 50 127 50
Statutory Advertising 8113 - -
Storage Agent (collection/storage of records) 190 00 85 56 -
Property Agent Valuation 10,000 00 8,000 00 10,000 00
Legal Fees 10,000 Q0 5,000 00 2,000 00
Redirection of Mail 24000 560 00 560 00
Total 20,638.63 13,773.06 12,687.50




-—— - 1 % T sajey
2z ozz 98 2L} 05 951 £9 812 000 000 0s vev aBeiony
. ; 1500
] 0z 2iT'v3 I8k w3 VO ELED oLozi'e3 o003 0003 $6.1493 . swiy 110,
2z 0zt 02 V3 vey @l 0z S i 00 00 Pl - _ [ inon =l
0224Tv3 _ SHIIED 00 €1E 3 oLoz)'e3__ {0003 0003 56 41v3 (£002 Uer wioz4) 3507 buily [€104
TzoZZ 022UV 3 v 6b T 0z Syl oo 00 Y (£00Z Uer woud) SINGH (el0y,
60 922 SL8E6'L3 (S8 v o 00 9L T00 00 50 _ 12101
00SzZ _ looSk3 4 00 00 z0 0o 00 00 _ L sioypan painoasun
00 522 10005 3 02 0o_ 00 oz_____ ‘oo 00 loo 1 SI03pa) paindag
Lreee 5L Ebb'T I £9 b0 00 bs__ oo 00 __ 150 511009y Pue SBUIAW JOJIPAD) PO
sioypand
00 522 THTE $0 00 00 50 00 00_ m 1101 “
00 sz2 0SZT1 3 50 00 00 50 00 00 00 Ayiadosd pue pue]
R T - - N . 51955y JO uoijesijeay
I - T . —
00 v0Z 09 €81 3 60 00 00 60 60 00 00 12301
00 02 09 £81 3 60 00___ 0o 60 00 oo 00 vaad/suonebgsaaul
miHI —_— - - mw - ) i " suohebisaaul) :
Sy vz |SE1£0'23 6 vl 0z lss oo o0 [0 [e0y
09 802 06 215 3 ST 00 £0 ey ___loo ECH oo Sianep xe
S5 591 5SS E9b 3 82 z1 IEKS _joo_ 00 00 0o  sjuswiey pue Sidizday
00 ¥07 07 €97 3 80 00__ 00_ g0 oo 00 0o " 3dnnjueq/ioigap/(s)opaig
8b 6v2 04 £60'T 3 b b zo 1o 3 loo 00 190 L Juawabeuel ase) €002 uer,
- T o B - 17 - ) T GUILUB|d pue UORRIISIULPY wok]
-1 - I DALY - hans = Ty
sayey 53500 au| SINOH els poddng - siabeueny eSSy
Wmﬁﬂ& :m.umn_. — m_muo 1N 8 sweisissy  suolensiiuipy jjuessissy siabeuely J/ st01980 sauped | Ewmm sinoyy  poudd

£102/20/01 ©} 8102/80/L2 pouad ayy Jo4

uonesIIWpPY Juawiuioddy 1504 - 004 / Z096401
- : paywnn Auadoid oBie iysaiupn

2 1eAan Arrwwng gdis



90 ¥4z 7z 16 621 $2502 £0 297 9¢ 90¢ Zoy amwwwu
09 L8E4€ 3 02 2v6 3 08 L6¥'P 3 SOPPEZLI  [09.10'T3 00699'L3 $6948'9F ey _.Mww
_m.o ¥ 09 LEE'VE L 0vl I'E 08z 009 ] hll,.c-lJ 05z 991 S1N0OY 1810,
09 ZEEPE 3 0ZZvE 3 08.6v¢3  lsOVPEZL S 10921023  l00659'L3 |96 61883 (£00Z WEr uroa 4) 1603 euy) (B15)
50 ¥t2 08 Leg'vt 3 Lar) K] LK 009 Ll 092 991 {€£00Z UBF Wod4) $INoY |ej0 L
02 192 06 859'0L 3 Lty LT vs L1z 52 £g 5¢ 150
85 812 08 ££5'T 3 4 91 v g 70 01 _lso T S0 SI0ypRL pAINIISUN
8t 667 S ¥66'2 3 ool 00 00 0¢ leo o« 01 X L . __ Sioypasypanias |
00 097 00 8. 3 £E0 . 00 RCE] 0 £0_ 00 00 1 540)1p31) (2AUASIAL
12952 0Y L8£'2 3 £6 20 T AT 0o oo 0z suoday pue sBuRal JOWPAD YD
8 0T 0893513 9¢ 10 (A4 L _m 9 z1 00 00 N soak0idu3
+
e 5189073 L6 0 L0 |os .. log Lm 0 00 _ | suodas pue s6uNIaW SI9PIOYBIEYS/SIONPAD 15T
L ] . o 4 ] S10)paI)
—- S rg——— ——— -
0Z 492 §20CE'L Y 5§87 00 0¢ 1oL S¥ 06 61 oL
100 S6€ 00 S6€ 3 01 00 g0 oo 00 0o lort o dimpueyos
00 061 Q0 94 3 v 0 00 00 v 0 00 00 Joo _ S53U)SNQ JO djeg
|6Z 292 HIE be 00 60 ____.19% ne 0T __leo B Apadold pue pue
8L L8T 00 065'2 3 06 00 o1 loo 00 08 00 __9oueuy S3jes y s10193q
09 £12 € 82€'2 3 £ 01 00 v 1t 52 00 00 RU0/[e1auab - sy
o N SJOSSY Jo uonesijeay
vL252 Biesovs  za Y oL Vel 0q 00 B i o]
bL LET 01 6800 3 (3! 00 {1 pEl 00 00 82 yaago/suopebnsaaul
T T SUnieBRSaA]
S8 0VZ 9t 697213 609 L€ 391 Tlaw 120 12 ve o @01
£2 561 0S 62t 3 zz 20 180 Z1 00 00 00 L SJOTIEW XBL
00 GQE 00033 ) 00 00 00 00 20 oo | Sileyy jo juawales
8k 051 Sg eIz’ 3 18 [ 65 0Q 0o 00 00 T o Sjuawied pue 303y
99 beZ 0515973 62 00 61 00 00 01 00 N siagiew Jaugquiedde-aig
ST 6zT 0S 8b. 3 bE 00 80 51 00 01 10 (21326 - wsunuodde-jsog | :
£9 S61 06 985 7 0€ 00 Zz 80 090 00 00 1dnnjueq/10i9ap/(Sporsig i
£0 (82 09 590'8 3 182 90 61 £1r S0 5§ __lges _ 1 wawabeuey se) |
00 092 00253 z0 00 00 00 70 0 00 — uoflewsoju| punoibydeg
9P 651 0S 9bv 3 BZ L0 qre. 100 o 00 00 udunuioddy £007 uef
T ) Briyuelg PUE UoHERSIUNUpY wou
];u._:t&_cniilﬁ - —-
saley 1507 Wi inoH 1e3s5 poddng siafieuely HeDossYy |
sbeiany ([l TR jeoL R SJUBISISSY [SIOIRHSILIWPY [JURISISSY siabeuryy / stopaag siauped } ads SinoH uomw&

2102/20/01 91 91.0Z/20/0Z pouad ay J04

UoHESIUIUPY Juswiuioddy 1504 - 004 / 2096201
paypwin Apadoag ofiieT |jiysajuip

2 12A90 Alewung 6418



